
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Springfield Community Campus, Beechfield Rd, Corsham SN13 9DN

Date: Wednesday 25 November 2015

Time: 7.30 pm

Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 
.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to William Oulton (Senior Democratic
Services Officer) on 01225 713935 William.Oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman)
Cllr Sheila Parker

Cllr Dick Tonge
Cllr Philip Whalley (Vice Chairman)

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings 
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.
If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details
above.



Page 3

Items to be considered Time

1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7.30

To welcome those present to the meeting.

2  Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  Minutes

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 September 2015.

4  Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.
 

5  Chairman's Announcements 7:35

To receive the following Chairman’s announcements:

 Wiltshire Apprenticeships
 NHS Healthchecks

6  Partner Updates 7:40

To receive any updates from the following partners:

(a) Wiltshire Police
(b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
(c) Health Services
(d) Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives
(e) Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN)
(f) Chamber of Commerce
(g) Schools

7  Julia's House 7:50

A presentation to raise awareness of the charity and how it can be 
supported.

8  Child Poverty Community Area Profiles 8:00

Officers will be in attendance to discuss local child poverty. 
Information will be used to inform the Child Poverty Strategy 
Implementation Plan.



Page 4

9  Child Sexual Exploitation Awareness 8:15

An introduction from Blair Keltie to the reality of CSE in Wiltshire 
and how local people can help tackle it.

10  Community Area Grants 8:30

The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme:

 Kik Radio - KIK RADIO Community Streaming: £985.00
 Corsham Twirlers - Corsham Twirlers Majorette Troupe: 

£1000.00
 North Wilts Decorative & Fine Arts Society - Mosaic for 

Corsham Springfield Community Campus: £1860.00

11  Local Youth Network (LYN) 8:40

To receive an update from the Local Youth Network, and to 
consider the following recommendations:

 To note the update from the Management Group; and
 To approve grant funding of £1634 to Now Heritage.

12  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 8:50

To receive the notes from the last CATG meeting held on 29 
October 2015, and to consider recommendations as itemised 
below.
 
To consider the following recommendations:

1. To remove Corsham Estate Permissive Path scheme;
2. To remove Issue No: 3794 - Speed/no pavements at Cross 

Keys;
3. To remove Issue No: 3789 - Bus stop at top of Priory Street, 

Corsham;
4. To remove Issue No: 3432 - Road safety Grove Road 

Corsham 
5. To remove Issue No: 3253 - Commercial vehicles parking 

on Priory Street 
6. To remove Issue No: 3683 - Clutter of road signs Pound Pill 

/ Lacock Road Corsham
7. To remove Issue No: 3653 - Vehicles blocking turning area 

Williams Grove Corsham  
8. To remove Issue No: 4213 - The Tynings – White line 

parking deterrent
9. To approve up to 75% of funding for Issue No: 3504 - Speed 

of traffic B3353 Linleys
10.To note the other updates as required.

  



Page 5

13  Date of the Next Meeting

Thursday 21st January 2016 – Springfield Campus, Corsham.

14  Urgent items

Any items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a 
matter of urgency.





Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Springfield Community Campus, Beechfield Rd, Corsham SN13 9DN

Date: 23 September 2015

Start Time: 7.35 pm

Finish Time: 9.05 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Fiona Rae, 01225 712681 or 
fiona.rae@wiltshire.gov.uk.

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Dick Tonge and Cllr Philip Whalley (Vice Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers

Surriya Subramaniam, Head of Public Protection (Emergency Planning)
Richard Rogers, Community Engagement Manager
Fiona Rae, Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councillors

Cllr Alan Clench, Box Parish Council
Cllr Tim Smith, Biddestone Parish Council
Cllr Tom Hall, Colerne Parish Council
David Martin, Corsham Town Council

Partners
Sgt. Ronnie Lungu, Wiltshire Police
Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner
Anne Keat, Healthwatch Wiltshire

Members of Public in Attendance: 16
Total in attendance: 29

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:fiona.rae@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

39  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.

40  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

Cllr Alan MacRae
Jennie Hartless, Box Parish Council
Ruth Hopkinson, Corsham Town Council
Kevin Gaskin, Corsham Community Area Network
Sue Stockley, Corsham Chamber of commerce
Ivis Thompson, Corsham Town Council 
Rachel Sellens, Corsham Good Neighbours
Xina Hart, Community Youth Officer

41  Minutes

To confirm as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
July 2015.

42  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

43  Chairman's Announcements

1. School Organisational Planning

The Chairman encouraged any parents, grandparents, or interested parties to 
submit any questions, comments, or further information on the Wiltshire School 
Places Strategy to schoolorganisation@wiltshire.gov.uk; the deadline for 
submissions was 1 October 2015. 

2. New Community Engagement Manager (CEM)

The Chairman welcomed Richard Rogers to the Corsham Area Board as the 
newly appointed Community Engagement Manager (CEM).

It was explained that the CEM role was an evolution of the Community Area 
Manager (CAM) role. The CEM would still support communities but with a 
reduced focus on administration and an increased focus on community 
engagement. The CEM encouraged members of the community to approach 
him with any questions, comments, or ideas.  

3. Appointment of Cllr Jane Scott OBE to the House of Lords

Page 2

mailto:schoolorganisation@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 3 of 6

It was explained that Cllr Jane Scott OBE, Leader of Wiltshire Council had been 
recommended for a life peerage. The Chairman commented that the 
appointment was a great honour for Cllr Jane Scott OBE and for Wiltshire.  

44  Partner Updates

The Chairman drew attention to the written updates in the agenda pack.

Sgt. Ronnie Lungu, Wiltshire Police introduced himself as the new Sergeant for 
the Corsham and Calne community areas. He drew attention to the written 
update from Wiltshire Police and stated that he looked forward to attending 
future Area Boards and local events. In response to a question about the guinea 
fowl referenced in the Police report, it was clarified that the Environmental 
Agency was investigating the issue which was confined to one area at the top of 
Box Hill. 

Cllr Alan Clench, Box Parish Council, updated that the renovation of the stage in 
Box Village Hall was almost complete.

Cllr Tom Hall, Colerne Parish Council, informed the Area Board that work had 
finished on the Colerne Village Hall. It was highlighted that the village hall 
hosted the Colerne Cinema; details of screenings were available on the Colerne 
Village Hall website. 

David Martin, Corsham Town Council, noted that a new town map was available 
in the Town Hall and around Corsham. The map was also available for retailers 
to purchase. It was also explained that consultation on the Community 
Governance Review had commenced and that details were available on the 
Wiltshire Council website. It was highlighted that the Peacock Arts Trail was to 
take place from 3 – 15 October in 2015. Details were available at 
http://peacockartstrail.co.uk/ and around the Corsham community area. 

Cllr Richard Tonge updated that everything in Lacock was very peaceful.
[...]
s no provision for the biggest risk that faced the UK: 
pandemic flu. 

It was explained that, as a result of central cuts, the Emergency Planning team 
were searching for efficiencies rather than a reduction in services provided. It 
was suggested that each community area could produce its own community 
plan for emergency situations which would benefit from local expertise, 
knowledge, and resources and allow Wiltshire Council to focus on central 
services, such as hospitals.

Representatives from Colerne Parish Council, Box Parish Council, and Corsham 
Town Council explained that several plans had been developed locally and 
expressed interest in working with the wider Corsham community area and 
Wiltshire Council to ensure community resilience in emergency situations.  

The Head of Public Protection noted the local experience in emergency planning 
and suggested that Wiltshire Council could organise a tailored workshop divided 
into two sections: a refresher on plans, supported by Emergency Planning, 
Flood Team, Snow Team, Public Health, Animal Health, and the Police 
Neighbourhood Team, followed by an emergency planning exercise. All local 
representatives were invited to take part in this multi-agency workshop.

It was confirmed that the Community Engagement Manager and the Head of 
Public Protection would address the time and venue of this workshop, ensuring 
that all interested parties were invited. 

50  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

51  Date of the Next Meeting

It was confirmed that the next meeting would take place at 7.30pm, 25 
November 2015, at the Springfield Community Campus, Corsham. 

Page 6



 

 

Discover the benefits         Dispel the myths 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Jo Stoddart on 01225 713183  

An ideal way to bring in and develop skills, build 
commitment, connect with the next generation 

and nurture your rising stars 

We’d like to talk to you if you 
could offer an apprenticeship in
[...]
s by other agencies and 
through visits to social groups. The service is funded for 7.5 hours a week in 
Corsham community area.

Page 15





Report to Corsham Area Board
Date of Meeting 25/11/2015
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below 

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: Kik Radio
Project Title: KIK RADIO Community Streaming

View full application
 

£985.00

Applicant: Corsham Twirlers
Project Title: Corsham Twirlers Majorette Troupe

View full application
 

£1000.00

Applicant: North Wilts Decorative & Fine Arts Society
Project Title: Mosaic for Corsham Springfield Community 
Campus

View full application
 

£1860.00

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website. 

2. Main Considerations
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 10

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1555
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1567
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1442
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


3. Environmental & Community Implications
Grant Funding will contribute to the c
[...]
 
& Fine Arts Society

Mosaic for Corsham 
Springfield Community 
Campus

£1860.00

Project Description:
To create a striking mosaic feature which will enhance the entrance lobby of 
Corsham Springfield Community Campus. A local artist will design the mosaic 
which will be created in 10 separate sections. 10 local primary schools will each 
create a section. The artist will train teachers from each of the schools on the 

Page 19

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1567
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1442


techniques involved to create a mosaic. The design will reflect the heritage of 
Corsham and the Wiltshire countryside.
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
The mosaic will enable the heritage and culture of the Corsham area to be 
integrated with the modern community campus.

The total cost of the project is £3,720 plus considerable volunteer time. The match 
funding will come from grants and reserves.

The grant meets the criteria and can be considered for approval. 
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author:
Richard Rogers
Community Engagement Manager
01225 718626
Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 20

mailto:Richard.Rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk


LYN Management Group Meeting Form V1.0 November 2015

Local Youth Network Management Group Meeting

Local Youth Network Management Group Record Template

Area
Corsham 

Date 27/10/15 Times 18:00-
20:00

Venue Springfield Campus

Present Emma Drage; Alan Macrae; Kat Mills; Joy Wingrave; Sheila Parker; 'Miranda 
Morgan; Josh towers – via email; Sam

Apologies Geoff Fortune; Naomi Silverton; Russ Tunney; Sean Marsh; Chloe.

Agenda Items
1 Introductions to new members

Emma Drage the new Community Youth Officer (CYO). 
Kat Mills has joined the LYNMG. Kat is the director of Go Active and has 
expertise on business and sports.
Sam has 
[...]
hp?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3502


walk on the road with cars 
nudging them up the round. 
With another path nearby  
(Maintenance issue)

k) Issue No: 3432
Road safety Grove 
Road Corsham  
http://services.wiltshi
re.gov.  
uk/Areaboard/get_ar
eaboar  
d_issue.php?id=343
2

Scheme substantially 
complete.

That the Area Board notes the update and 
removes this issue from the list 

l) Issue No: 3253 
Commercial vehicles 
parking on Priory 
Street
http://services.wiltshire.g
ov.  
uk/Areaboard/get_areab
oard_issue.php?id=3253

Scheme substantially 
complete.

That the Area Board notes the update and 
removes this issue from the list

m) Issue No: 3696 
Speeding tr
[...]
sue.php?id=3696
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3696
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3696
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3696
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3696
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3696
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3696
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3696


d_issue.php?id=3696
n) Issue No: 3683

Clutter of road signs 
Pound Pill / Lacock 
Road Corsham

http://services.wiltshi
re.gov.  
uk/Areaboard/get_ar
board_issue.php?id
=3683

This should follow the process 
outlined in the flowchart i.e. 
sent to TC to see if supported 
in first instance.

TC support investigations. 

That the Area Board notes the update and 
removes this issue from the list as it is a 
part of the Town Council Public Realm 
Strategy.

o) Issue No: 3653
Vehicles blocking 
turning area 
Williams Grove 
Corsham  
http://services.wiltshi
re.gov.  
uk/Areaboard/get_ar
eaboar  
d_issue.php?id=365
3

This should follow the process 
outlined in the flowchart i.e. 
sent to TC to see if supported 
in first instance.

No further actions, residents to 
discuss a solution.

That the Area Board notes the update and 
removes this issue from the list

p) MyWiltshire App 
No:316367 Near 
accident on A4 over 
main rail bridge.

An assessment of the site has 
been undertaken. The width of 
the bridge precludes physical 
measures, and signs warning of 
the narrowing are already located 
on the approaches.

That the Area Board notes the update SP 
and AC to discuss outside the meeting 
and bring any further updates 

P
age 31

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3696
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=3653
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issu
[...]
l, Mike Curd, Box Parish Council, John Bull, Colerne Parish 
Council, Ruth Hopkinson- Corsham Town Council, Anne Lock – Corsham Town Council. 

1. Environmental & Community  Implications
1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations.  The funding of projects will 

contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.

2. Financial Implications
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Corsham Area Board.
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Corsham Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £18,903.38 

3. Legal Implications
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

4. HR Implications
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

In this area the traffic signal on this list is A4 Cross Keys 

7. Date of Next Meeting

7th January 2016

P
age 35



5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.

6. Safeguarding implications 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Announcement - NHS Healthchecks - Corsham - Nov 15.docx
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	2015.10-NHS Health Checks



	6 Partner Updates
	Update - Healthwatch - Nov 15
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	HWW November


	Update - Community First - Nov 15

	10 Community Area Grants
	11 Local Youth Network (LYN)
	corsham LYNMG report

	12 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Springfield Community Campus, Beechfield Rd, Corsham SN13 9DN

Date: 25 November 2015

Start Time: 7.30 pm

Finish Time: 9.16 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Will Oulton, of Democratic & Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713935, e-mail 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman), Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Dick Tonge and 
Cllr Philip Whalley (Vice Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Richard Rogers, Community Engagement Manager
Will Oulton, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Emma Drage, Community Youth Officer

Town and Parish Councillors
Corsham Town Council – Sharon Thomas
Colerne Parish Council – Tom Hall
Lacock Parish Council – Gary Steer

Partners
Sgt. Ronnie Lungu, Wiltshire Police
Anne Keat, Healthwatch Wiltshire
Corsham Partnership of Schools

Members of Public in Attendance: 18
Total in attendance: 26

mailto:william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and asked the Councillors and key 
officers to introduce themselves.

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Kevin Gaskin, Corsham Community Area 
Network; Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, COrsham Town Council and from Cllr Jenny 
Hartless, Box Parish Council.

3  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd September 2015 were considered.

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd September 2015 be 
agreed as correct record for signing by the Chairman. 

4  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to announcements contained in the 
pack regarding: Wiltshire Apprenticeships; and NHS Healthchecks. In addition 
the Chairman made reference to publicity on the Youth Parliament and the 
Wiltshire Assembly, and the fact that Chloe Lynton, a member of the LYN, had 
helped arrange the day at the House of Commons. He offered his 
congratulations and stated that he was pleased to have a young Corsham voice 
in Parliament.

6  Partner Updates

The Chairman drew attention to the written updates in the agenda pack.

Sgt. Ronnie Lungu, Wiltshire Police, drew attention to the written update 
circulated at the meeting and highlighted the activities to promote measures that 
householders can take to reduce the risk of household burglary. In addition, the 
Chairman encouraged people to sign up to local alerts service.

In addition to the written update in the pack, Ann Keats encouraged health 
service users to provided feedback to Healthwatch.



Page 3 of 7

Cllr Tom Hall, Colerne Parish Council, stated that the potential development of 
an ex MOD hangar development was causing some debate in the community; 
and the parish had completed precept planning. In response to a continued 
concern about litter waste collection, the Chairman asked that the local member 
Cllr Sheila Parker continue to work with the parish to address their issue. 
Corsham Town Council highlighted activities to encourage local business and in 
particular the owners of the Martingate centre’s offer to fund free town centre 
parking in the run up to Christmas. 

Richard Rogers state, with regard to the Corsham Community Area Network, 
that work was ongoing with partners on the JSA, with a plan to present the 
results to the January meeting.

The Chair of Corsham Partnership of Schools referred to ongoing  collaborative 
work for the WW1 centenary focusing on music, art and sport. Other key 
priorities, highlighted through the JSA, included addressing Childhood Obesity 
and health. They were seeking to strengthen sporting provision through festivals 
and competitions including Football and Boccia. The Partnership was also 
looking to promote tolerance and respect through the PHSE agenda.

The Chairman made reference to the new footpath through Corsham estate to 
access primary and St Patricks School and that was pleased to see it being well 
used.

In response to a question from Cllr Philip Whalley, the Chair of the Partnership 
stated that Corsham area schools were at full capacity, and that this was  likely 
to be a continuing issue in the future.

7  Julia's House

Ian Wadley, from the Julia’s House Charity, attended the meeting to give a 
presentation about their work in Wiltshire and their plans for children’s hospice in 
Devizes.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that the charity provides care for children with life-limiting conditions; that they 
strove to provide environment where families can receive support and create 
positive memories of the remaining time they have with their children; the work 
of the nurses and the proposals for a new hospice in Devizes; how trust is built 
between the service and the children and their families; that the charity is 
seeking to expand community care across the Wiltshire area with a new base in 
Devizes; that only 6% of their funding is provided by the state with the remainder 
fund raised; that recent fundraising efforts had recently been supported by film 
director Guy Ritchie and Hollywood actor Robert Downey Jr; and that they would 
encourage people to spread the message of the organisation and consider 
helping to fundraise.

In answer to a question, Ian Wadley stated that Julia was a paediatric nurse who 



Page 4 of 7

moved to Dorset and had the vision to establish the service.

The Chairman thanked Ian for the presentation.

8  Child Poverty Community Area Profiles

Justine Womack and Kate Blackburn, from the Council’s Public Health team,  
attended the meeting discuss local child poverty and to present information 
regarding the Corsham community area.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
how child poverty is defined and understood; that 17% of children are in poverty 
in UK, and that the figure in Wiltshire is 10.6% but pockets of very high 
deprivation; that rural communities will spend more of their income in order to 
access services; that the Child Poverty strategy was approved by council in 
February 2015; the impact of poverty on children, including their mental health; 
the correlation between poverty and children’s readiness for school and, 
consequently, educational attainment; how families can move in and out of 
poverty; the local picture for Corsham area and the concentrations in particular 
areas; how data can be used to investigate further action; the extent of in-work 
poverty; and how lessons can be learnt across other areas.

Further discussion focused in the action being taken to reduce child poverty and 
mitigate impacts, including increasing employment and adult skills; financial 
support to families; ensuring access to good quality housing and environments; 
and access to education and health services. Specific measures discussed 
included the rolling out smoke-free playgrounds; and the Shine programme for 
7-11 to tackle childhood obesity. 

Feedback from the Schools Partnership was that the Shine programme had 
been very useful, particularly as the tone of the programme was supportive 
rather than dictatorial. Parish and Local Communities were encouraged to get in 
touch with officers if they wanted more information about local activities.

The Chairman thanked the officer for the presentation.

9  Child Sexual Exploitation Awareness

Blair Keltie, CSE and Missing Children Manager, attended the meeting to give a 
presentation regarding the reality of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) in Wiltshire 
and how local people can help tackle it.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that the issues was rightly seen as a shocking and upsetting; how CSE is 
defined, especially through the experience and viewpoint of children; the profile 
of the victims; that abuse can happen online; how CSE has been prioritised by 
police; the links to missing children, and looked after children; the impact of 
historic cases on the profile of the issue; how the situation is now better 



Page 5 of 7

understood by the agencies tasked with tackling it; how offenders will target 
vulnerable children who may be more at risk; the signs that can indicate that 
abuse may be happening; how the Council plans to implement its strategy to 
prevent CSE; the important role of Schools, raising awareness of issues of 
consent and exploitation; what measures, other than prosecution, that can be 
taken to disrupt exploitation; and how people can contact the team and how 
training can be provided or available online.

The Chairman thanked the officer for the presentation.

10  Community Area Grants

Richard Rogers, Community Engagement Manager (CEM), present the report 
which asked the Area Board consider applications to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme.

1. Kik Radio

A representative from Kik Radio outlined the benefits of the scheme, how the 
facility could be used to promote community events and how younger people 
would be involved.

2. Corsham Twirlers

As a representative of the group was present, and in the light of there being 
questions that the Area Board would like to pose, the Chairman proposed that 
consideration of the application be deferred. The CEM confirmed that the 
applicant had been invited to the meeting.

3.  North Wilts Decorative & Fine Arts Society

A representative of project outlined the scheme and the wider benefits, including 
that they planned to bring children in from the various communities in the 
Corsham community area; and that they confirmed they had experience of 
working on similar projects.

The Chairman thanked them for their presentations, and asked that they report 
back to the Area Board any progress made on their schemes.

Having been put to the vote, the meeting;

Resolved

i. To award Kik Radio - KIK RADIO Community Streaming: £985.00;
ii. To defer consideration of the application from Corsham Twirlers; 

and
iii. To award North Wilts Decorative & Fine Arts Society - Mosaic for 

Corsham Springfield Community Campus: £1860.00



Page 6 of 7

11  Local Youth Network (LYN)

Emma Drage, Community Youth Officer, presented the update which also asked 
the Area Board to consider funding application recommendations made by the 
Local Youth Network (LYN).

Issues highlighted during the course of the presentation and discussion 
included: How the needs of young people had been identified; the priorities 
identified for outdoor/alternative sports; the plans for a youth café facility in the 
evening at the Camomile Café; the support for mental health and wellbeing, 
including targeted project work on healthy relationships; how services can be 
accessed from rural communities; and how volunteer-led Youth group is being 
established and funded.

The Chairman thanked the officer for the update and for their recent hard work.

Following a presentation from the applicant, and upon consideration of the 
recommendations of the Local Youth Network, the meeting;

Resolved

To award £1634 to Now Heritage.

12  Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

Cllr Philip Whalley, Chair of the Corsham Area CATG, presented the notes of 
the group and the recommendations therein. 

Following a vote, the meeting;

Resolved

1. To remove Corsham Estate Permissive Path scheme;

2. To remove Issue No: 3794 - Speed/no pavements at Cross Keys;

3. To remove Issue No: 3789 - Bus stop at top of Priory Street, Corsham;

4. To remove Issue No: 3432 - Road safety Grove Road, Corsham;

5. To remove Issue No: 3253 - Commercial vehicles parking on Priory 
Street;

6. To remove Issue No: 3683 - Clutter of road signs Pound Pill/ Lacock 
Road, Corsham;

7. To remove Issue No: 3653 - Vehicles blocking turning area Williams 
Grove, Corsham;

8. To remove Issue No: 4213 - The Tynings – White line parking deterrent;



Page 7 of 7

9. To approve up to 75% of funding for Issue No: 3504 – Speed of traffic 
B3353 Linleys dependant on the 25% coming from Corsham Town 
Council; and

10. To note the other updates as required.

13  Date of the Next Meeting

The reminded those in attendance that the next meeting of Corsham Area Board 
would be held on Thursday 21st January 2016 at Springfield Campus, Corsham.

14  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.


